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RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS FROM THE GNP INFORMATION EVENING 

QUESTIONS  PETER MACCALLUM CANCER CENTRE RESPONSES 

 
1. How many graduate nurse positions are 

usually offered within the GNP? 
 

 
There are 30 graduate nurses in the 2020 Graduate Nurse Program. This will increase in 2021. Exact graduate 
nurse number is yet to be confirmed for the 2021 program.  

 
2. How many graduate nurses get a 

permanent position with you at the end of 
their graduate year? 
 

 
The Graduate Nurse positions are ongoing. We aim to keep 100% of the graduate nurses. The retention rate is 
excellent at Peter Mac. Last year it was 93%.  

 
3. Can we submit a sub-acute appraisal tool  

if we don't have two acute appraisal tools? 
 

 
Yes, we will be able to gain a lot of information from your sub-acute appraisal tools i.e. professionalism, 
enthusiasm, patient focus, self direction with learning, clinical skills, knowledge base, ability to work in a team 
etc.  

  
4. With the referee report, it was stated 

above we needed this to be done by one 
of our referees from our final year. What if 
we do not have one from third year due to 
placements being cancelled from COVID 
19? 

 
We understand that this has been a challenging year for you as 3rd year nursing students. Please clearly state 
in your application letter the reason why you haven’t attached a 3rd year clinical placement tool. We will 
discuss this further with you during the application process on an individual basis.  

 
5. What’s the process for international 

students to apply? Do they also need to 
register with PMCV and then wait for 
unmatched positions to be released? 

 
 

 
Unfortunately International Applicants are not eligible to register with the Allocation and Placement Service. 
Please refer to: allocations.pmcv.com.au 
 

Peter Mac prioritises applicants through the Allocation and Placement Service. If we don’t match through this 
service we then take International applicants into consideration.  
 

The opening date for applications via Peter Mac is Monday July  13 and closing date is Wednesday August 5  
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QUESTIONS FROM LATROBE UNIVERSITY 
UNDERGRADUATE NURSES 

PETER MACCALLUM CANCER CENTRE RESPONSES 

 
6. How will covid-19 affect the application 

process as well as our grad years?  
 

 
Great question!  There have been significant changes to our recruitment processes/application process. I am 
really missing the personal contact with you all.  
 

Register with the Placement and Allocation Service and preference four organisations. Opening date: Monday 
July 13 and closing date is: Wednesday August 5 
 

Apply directly to the organisations (attend Information Evenings, review websites, contact GNP Coordinators 
for specific application requirements)  
 

The Peter MacCallum Cancer Centre Graduate Nurse Program  application requirements include:  
• Letter of application with passport sized photo 

• CV   
• Academic transcript with key  
• Two recent clinical appraisals (preferably acute) 
• Interview  
You will be required to provide your referee details to the Allocation and Placement Service 
 

Please refer to  allocations.pmcv.com.au 
 

The Academic Nursing Unit and Nursing Service here at Peter Mac are aware of the additional challenges for 
undergraduate nurses caused by COVID -19 and are in the process of looking at creative ways to provide 
additional support to graduate nurses  in the 2021 Peter Mac Graduate Nurse Program.  

 

7. If we have to accept an offer, will we only 

get one offer from a possible four 

preferences? And are all the offers sent 

out at the same time from all health 

service/hospital you applied to? 

 

 
You will preference four organisations through the Allocation and Placement Service.  The match results for 
this service are released on Monday October 19. You will be matched to no more than one organisation. If you 
are unmatched during this process there is an opportunity to apply directly to a health service that has 
placements remaining post the match.  
Please refer to: allocations.pmcv.com.au 
 
Please note: Private Hospitals may not be registered with the Allocation and Placement Service. You will need 
to contact the hospitals directly   
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QUESTIONS FROM LATROBE UNIVERSITY 
UNDERGRADUATE NURSES 

PETER MACCALLUM CANCER CENTRE RESPONSES 

 

8. Referee reports: do we need to organise a 

report document or do the hospitals liaise 

with our referees? 

 

 
If you are registered with the Allocation and Placement Service (APS) formally known as computer match, you 
will need to nominate two referees on the APS website. We will then access the APS website to review your 
references.  
 
Please note: Private Hospitals may not be registered with the Allocation and Placement Service. You will need 
to contact the hospitals directly regarding their process.  
 

 
9. Can we preference which clinical areas we 

would like to complete our rotations?  
 

 
Yes, there will be an opportunity for you to do this during the interview process. You are welcome to include 
this is your cover letter as well.  

 
10. Is the Day Therapy option 12 months only, 

or can you do a rotation in Day Therapy as 
well as another ward? 

 
The Day Therapy allocation is for 12 months. Six months in the Medical Day Unit and six months in the 
Chemotherapy Unit. 

 
11. Does Peter Mac offer a 12 month theatre 

allocation within the GNP? 
 

 
Yes,  there are 2 options  

 Scrub and scout for 12 months  

 Anaesthetics (6 months) and Recovery (6 months)  
 

There will be an opportunity to preference theatre and your rotation preferences within theatre during the 
interview process.  
 

 
12. Are there any prerequisites required to  

complete a rotation within Theatre? For 
example, having a placement in ED, ICU or 
theatre. 
 

 
No, there are no prerequisites.  A high level of interest is important.  
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A message from Michelle  

I would like to thank you for your questions and wish you all the best with the remainder of your 3rd year nursing studies and clinical 

placements. This has been a very challenging year for us all, especially those of you new to the health profession. Well done on all that you 

have achieved so far during these unprecedented times. 

Please don’t hesitate to get into contact with me if you would like further clarification with your questions, would like to ask further questions, 

or find out more about the Peter Mac Graduate Nurse Program. We’re sorry we can’t invite you to have a look around our organisation and 

meet the amazing people who work here, and see the incredible work that goes on each and every day, to enure the best care is provided to 

people with cancer.  

Stay well, connected and safe,  

We look forward to receiving your applications. 

Michelle    michelle.rutherford@petermac.org 

 
13. Does the Peter Mac Graduate Nurse  

Program accept Enrolled Nurses as well as 
Bachelor Nurses? 

 
The Peter Mac Graduate Nurse Program is for undergraduate nurses who have completed a Bachelor or 
Master of Nursing.  

 
14. Does Peter Mac offer permanent contracts 

to Graduate Nurses? 

 
Yes, graduate nurse contracts are permanent part time, except for Theatre which are permanent full time. 

 

15. What if the nurses on placement do not 

want to be my referee? What other 

options do I have? 

 

 
Peter Mac would prefer that you have a Clinical Educator as your referee, a preceptor is accepted if you are 
unable to get a reference from a Clinical Educator. Please state your rationale in your cover letter (if you are 
unable to get a reference from a Clinical Nurse Educator)  
 

mailto:michelle.rutherford@petermac.org
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